appropriate for this study because it enabled the researcher to provide a rich detailed on the 

exploration of knowledge sharing practices amongst professional librarians of university libraries 

in Kwara State, Nigeria.  

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population for this study consisted of all the One-hundred and fifty-eight (158) librarians in 

university libraries in Kwara State. It covered all the librarians in all the universities in Kwara 

State, Nigeria. The population of the librarians is presented in Table 3.1: 

Table 3.1: Population of Librarians and Library Officers in University Libraries in Kwara State

[...]

it may be preferable to do a study of everyone in the population, rather than a sample 

(Kumar, 2018). The researcher involved all the librarians in all the university libraries in Kwara 

State, Nigeria. The sample size obtained for this study was amount to One-hundred and fifty-eight 

(158). 

3.5 Research Instrument(s) 

The instrument for data collection for this was is questionnaire. The questionnaire titled: 

“exploration of knowledge sharing practices amongst professional librarians of university libraries 

in Kwara State, Nigeria” was designed in a way that it elicits the needed information from the